

No. A10-0215

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Gregory Curtis, et al., individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

*Respondents,*

vs.

Altria Group, Inc.,

*Defendant,*

Philip Morris, Inc.,

*Appellant.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA**

---

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT (#0034678)  
Solicitor General  
BENJAMIN VELZEN (#0388344)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Bremer Tower, Suite 1400  
445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
(651) 757-1450

**Counsel for *amicus curiae* State of  
Minnesota**

*[continued on next page]*

KAY NORD HUNT  
EHRICH L. KOCH  
PHILLIP A. COLE  
Lommen Abdo Cole King  
& Stageberg, P.A.  
2000 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-8131

MARTHA K. WIVELL  
Sheller, P.C.  
219 River Street, #105  
P.O. Box 339  
Cook, MN 55723  
(218) 666-0250

STEPHEN A. SELLER  
Sheller, P.C.  
1528 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 790-7300

ESTHER E. BEREZOFSKY  
Williams Cuker Berezofsky  
Woodland Falls Corporate Center  
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 101  
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002  
(856) 667-0500

**Counsel for Respondents Curtis et al.**

GEORGE W. SOULE  
NATHAN J. MARCUSEN  
Bowman & Brooke LLP  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-8682

DAVID F. HERR  
Maslon Edelman Borman & Brand LLP  
3300 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 672-8200

GREGORY P. STONE  
RANDALL G. SOMMER  
Munger Tolles & Olson, LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100

**Counsel for Appellant Philip Morris,  
Inc.**

WILLIAM P. STUDER  
DAVID P. GRAHAM  
Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly, LLP  
Plaza VII, Suite 300  
45 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 607-7000

GUY MILLER STRUVE  
Davis Polk & Wardwell, LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3030  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000

**Counsel for Dismissed Defendant  
Altria Group, Inc.**

*[continued on next page]*

CHARLES A. BIRD  
Bird, Jacobsen, & Stevens, P.C.  
300 Third Avenue SE, Suite 305  
Rochester, MN 55904  
(507) 282-1503

**Counsel for *amicus curiae*  
Minnesota Association for Justice**

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
National Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

SCOTT A. SMITH  
Atty. Reg. No. 174026  
Nilan Johnson Lewis PA  
400 One Financial Plaza

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
THE STATE'S INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
A.    The Attorney General’s Action Against the Tobacco Companies. ...	2
B.    The Attorney General’s Settlement With the Tobacco Companies...	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Plain Language of the Settlement Binds Only the State of Minnesota, and Respondents are Not Acting as Agents of the Attorney General in Bringing Their Lawsuit.....	5
A.    The Plain Language Of The Settlement Does Not Release Respondents’ Claims Against Philip Morris. ....	5
B.    Minn. Stat. § 8.31, Subd. 3a Does Not “Deputize” Respondents As Agents Of The Attorney General, Or Otherwise Allow Them To Bring Claims On Behalf of The State. ....	7
1.    The plain language of Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 3a does nothing more than authorize private causes of action. ....	7
2.    In any event, interpreting Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 3a to “deputize” private plaintiffs contravenes fundamental principles of statutory construction. ....	8
3.    Respondents do not “stand in the shoes” of the Attorney General in bringing their claims against Philip Morris. ....	9
4.    The “private attorney general” metaphor provides no basis to release Respondents’ claims under the Settlement.....	12
II.    Respondents’ Action Clearly Provides A “Public Benefit” Under <i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> and <i>Collins v. Minnesota School of Business</i> . ....	14

A.	<i>Ly</i> And <i>Collins</i> Require Examination Of The Scope Of The Alleged Fraud At Issue—Not The Remedies A Plaintiff Is Seeking—In Determining Whether The Action Provides A “Public Benefit.” ....	14
B.	Multiple Courts Have Misconstrued <i>Ly</i> And <i>Collins</i> , And Therefore Clarification Of The Public Benefit Doctrine By This Court is Warranted.....	16
C.	The Attorney General’s Prior Lawsuit Against Philip Morris Supports The Conclusion That Respondents’ Action Provides a Public Benefit.....	17
CONCLUSION .....		18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279, 122 S. Ct. 754 (2002) .....	9, 10
In re Exxon Valdez, 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
In re Levaquin Products Liability Litigation, 752 F. Supp.2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	16
Satsky v. Paramount Commc'n, Inc., 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	11
Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Corp., 608 F. Supp.2d 1120 (D.S.D. 2009) .....	11

### State Cases

Am. Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant, 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001) .....	8
Collins v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc., 655 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003) .....	2, 14, 15, 16, 18
Curtis v. Altria Group, Inc., 792 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. App. 2010) .....	5, 7, 17
Dafter Sanitary Landfill v. Mich. Dep't of Natural Res., 499 N.W.2d 383 (Mich. App. 1993) .....	11
Dykes v. Sukup Mfg. Co., 781 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. 2010) .....	6
Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc., 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001) .....	7
Head v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, 288 Minn. 496, 503, 182 N.W.2d 887 (1970) .....	9
Humphrey v. McLaren, 402 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 1987) .....	9

Lorix v. Crompton Corp., 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007) .....	16, 17
Ly v. Nystrom, 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000) .....	passim
Martinco v. Hastings, 265 Minn. 490 N.W.2d 631 (1963) .....	17
Motorsports Racing Plus, Inc. v. Arctic Cat Sales, Inc., 666 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003) .....	5
People v. Pacific Land Research Co., 569 P.2d 125 (Cal. 1977).....	10, 11
State By Spannaus v. NW. Bell Tel. Co., 304 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 1981) .....	9
State ex rel. Guste v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc., 528 So.2d 198 (La. App. 1988) .....	11, 12
State ex rel. Humphrey v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 713 N.W.2d 350 (Minn. 2006) .....	5, 6
State ex rel. Peterson v. City of Fraser, 191 Minn. 427, 431-32, 254 N.W. 776 (1934).....	9
State ex. rel. Hatch v. Cross Country Bank, 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	10
State v. Spence, 768 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. 2009) .....	8
Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988) .....	6
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 (2010) .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) (2010).....	8, 9
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(2) (2010).....	8
